503895821 06/29/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3942471

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/02/2014
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IVANO BENEDETTI	06/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GIANPIERO ALFARANO
Street Address:	VIA F. MARTINI 109
City:	FIRENZE
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	I-50135
Name:	FITTANTE S. BREVETTI & INNOVAZIONE S.R.L.
Street Address:	VIALE GIOVANNI MILTON 53
City:	FIRENZE
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	I-50129

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15109109

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)517-9150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9548120660

Email: nancy@flintiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: NANCY J. FLINT

Address Line 1: 1856 N. NOB HILL ROAD

Address Line 2: #424

503895821

Address Line 4: PLANTATION, FLORIDA 33322

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 522-002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NANCY J. FLINT

PATENT REEL: 039047 FRAME: 0660

SIGNATURE:	/Nancy J. Flint/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2016		
Total Attachments: 2			
source=No. 1 PAT_146_US ASSIGNMENT Italian Application Benedetti#page1.tif			
source=No. 1 PAT 146 US ASSIGNMENT Italian Application Benedetti#page2.tif			

PATENT REEL: 039047 FRAME: 0661

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Ivano Benedetti, residing in Calenzano (FI), Italy (hereinafter, ASSIGNOR), have invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements in and to the subject matter of:

DEVICE TO INCREASE THE GRIP OF THE TYRES

described in Italian patent application no. FI2014A000001, filed 02 January 2014 (the "Application");

AND, WHEREAS, Fittante S. Brevetti & Innovazione, S.R.L., a company organized under the laws of Italy and having an address of Viale Giovanni Milton 53, I-50129, Firenze, Italy (FITTANTE S.R.L.); and Gianpiero Alfarano, an individual residing at Via F. Martini 109, I-50135, Firenze, Italy ("ALFARANO") (hereinafter "ASSIGNEES") are desirous of acquiring certain rights to the inventions and improvements in and under the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of U.S. One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, effective as of 02 January 2014, I sold, assigned and transferred unto ASSIGNORS eighty percent (80%) of my right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to said inventions and improvements, said Application, any other applications, including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and-reissue-applications, based in whole or in part on said Application or in whole or in part on said inventions and improvements, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid applications or in whole or in part on said inventions and improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said inventions and improvements or any parts thereof, apportioned as follows:

To FITTANTE S.R.L. and its successors, assigns and legal representatives seventy (70) percent (70%); and

To ALFARANO and his successors, assigns and legal representatives ten (10) percent (10%);

AND I hereby agree for myself and my heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said Application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to

PATENT REEL: 039047 FRAME: 0662 ASSIGNEES their interest and title in and to said inventions and improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND I hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, that prior to the execution of this deed, my eighty percent (80%) right, title and interest in said inventions and improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith:

AND in the event the ASSIGNEES are unable, after reasonable effort, to secure my signature on any document relating to the Application, whether because of my physical or mental incapacity or for any other reason whatsoever, I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint ASSIGNEES and their duly authorized agents as my agent and attorney in fact (which designation and appointment shall be (i) deemed coupled with an interest and (ii) irrevocable, and shall survive my death or incapacity), to act for and in my behalf and stead to execute and file any such application or applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of letters patent or other analogous protection thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me; and

AND I do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEES.

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT may be executed in two or more counterparts, including by PDF or facsimile signature, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Signed at: Firenze, Italy

RECORDED: 06/29/2016